We expect that the hedging instrument will be modified as outlined under ’Derivatives’ above.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

Group and Trust
Nominal amount

2020 2019
$’000 $’000

Fixed rate instrument
Medium term notes (151,158) (146,202)

Variable rate instruments
Interest rate swaps 103,992 196,604
Interest rate caps 302,060 145,335
Cross currency interest rate swaps 131,875 125,188
Loans and borrowings (642,754) (595,538)

(104,827) (128,411)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not affect statement of total return and Unitholders’ funds.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) the total return
and Unitholders’ funds by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant.

Statement of
total return

Unitholders’
funds

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group and Trust

31 December 2020
Loans and borrowings (6,428) 6,428 – –
Interest rate swaps 1,040 (1,040) 1,419 (337)
Interest rate caps 1,631 – 8,666 (101)
Cross currency interest rate swaps 1,319 (1,319) 4,107 (4,307)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2,438) 4,069 14,192 (4,745)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2020

169

PARKWAY LIFE REIT Annual Report 2020

25		 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Exposure to interest rate risk (cont’d)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (cont’d)

Statement of
total return

Unitholders’
funds

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group and Trust

31 December 2019
Loans and borrowings (5,955) 5,955 – –
Interest rate swaps 1,966 (1,966) 2,500 (596)
Interest rate caps 932 – 5,331 (271)
Cross currency interest rate swaps 1,252 (1,252) 1,288 (1,312)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,805) 2,737 9,119 (2,179)

Hedge accounting

Cash flow hedges

At 31 December 2020, the Group held the following instruments to hedge exposures to changes in interest rates.

Maturity
Within
1 year

More than
1 year

Interest rate risk
Cross currency interest rate swaps
Net exposure ($’000) 50,000 81,875
Fixed interest rate 0.54% 0.36%

Interest rate swaps
Net exposure ($’000) 47,628 56,364
Fixed interest rate 0.10% 0.16%

Interest rate caps
Net exposure ($’000) – 302,060
Fixed interest cap rate – 0.25%

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2020

170

PARKWAY LIFE REIT Annual Report 2020

25		 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Hedge accounting (cont’d)

Cash flow hedges (cont’d)

At 31 December 2019, the Group held the following instruments to hedge exposures to changes in interest rates.

Maturity
Within
1 year

More than
1 year

Interest rate risk
Cross currency interest rate swaps
Net exposure ($’000) 75,188 50,000
Fixed interest rate 0.89% 0.54%

Interest rate swaps
Net exposure ($’000) 96,023 100,581
Average fixed interest rate 0.27% 0.13%